2725 Judge Fran Jamieson

Brevard County Board of County Way

Viera, FL 32940

=y - i
'/‘ . Commissioners
[ qrevar

/]F \5 Legislation Text

File #: 1828, Version: 1

Subject:
Permission to Amend Existing Integrated Supply Agreement, National Joint Purchasing Alliance (NJPA) Contract
#061015-GPC for an Additional Year of Service

Fiscal Impact:
$353,000.00

Dept/Office:

Central Services / Fleet Services

Requested Action:
It is requested that the Board of County Commissioners:

- Authorize Central Services / Fleet Services to amend their existing contract with Genuine Parts
Company, doing business as NAPA Auto Parts for an additional one (1) year period, beginning, July 22,
2020 through July 21, 2021;

- Authorize the Chair to execute all resulting contract amendments and any other contract related
documents, as necessary, upon review and approval by the County Attorney’s Office, Risk Management
and Purchasing Services; and

- Authorize the County Manager, or designee to approve any necessary Budget Change Requests.

Summary Explanation and Background:

National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA) is a Minnesota-based Service Cooperative created by Minnesota
Legislative Statute 123A.21. National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA) is a public agency that serves as a member-
focused cooperative for over 50,000-member agencies nationally.

Central Fleet services will save time and money, obtain higher quality products and services, and standardize
products and services by using this cooperative contract. NJPA Auto Parts -Integrated Business Solutions
utilizes their own resources and strategic partnerships to provide parts, service and expertise to assist Brevard
County Central Fleet in providing a reliable and complete dedicated on-site source of repair parts and services
for NJPA members. Advantages of the program are:

¢ Achieve a reduction in administrative procedures

* Reduce transactional costs through centralized billing across multiple vendors

¢ Deliver increase in on-demand parts availability

e Drive increases in fleet technician performance

Reduce vehicle downtime in fleet operations

e Eliminate obsolete parts and shrinkage costs through efficient parts room management technologies
Significantly reduce the cost of parts and warehouse inventory ownership

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/23/2020

nowered by Legistar ™



File #: 1828, Version: 1

* Provide a turn-key sourcing solution service that will enable government agencies to operate the
repair and warehouse facilities more efficiently, resulting in savings of funds through cost avoidance

The original agreement was awarded on July 21, 2015 with an initial term of four (4) years. The initial contract
was then extended by one (1) year from July 22, 2019 through July 21, 2020. As the existing agreement is
scheduled to expire on July 21, 2020 this extension will be effective July 22, 2020 through July 21, 2021. As
stated in the Amendment, this contract will not be extended for any additional time beyond July 21, 2021.

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
Return fully executed copy of amendment to Steven Darling in Central Services.

Brevard County Beard of County Commissioners Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/23/2020

powerer by Legistar™



BREVARD COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CONTRACT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM

SECTION | - GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Contractor: Genuine Parts CO/NAPA Auto Parts 2. Amount: $353,000

3. Fund/Account #: 389260-5510000 4. Department Name: Central Fleet

5. Contract Description: Purchase of Auto Parts

6. Contract Monitor: Carl Cotner, Manager 8. Contract Type:

7. Dept/Office Director: Steven A Darling, Jr, Central Services OPERATION EXPENSE
9. Type of Procurement: QOther

SECTION Il - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO ADVERTISE

APPROVAL
COUNTY OFFICE YES NO SIGNATURE
User Agency El
Purchasing El D
Risk Management D EI
County Attorney I:l E]

SECTION Ill - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO EXECUTE

APPROVAL
COUNTY OFFICE YES NO SIGNATURE
User Agency ] Cotner, Carl B e e
Purchasing ] Darling, Steven 02200707 125257 0so0
Risk Management ] Lairsey, Matt Dato: 2020.07.08.06.22.46 0400
County Attorney I:l D

SECTION IV - CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT DATABASE CHECKLIST

CM DATABASE REQUIRED FIELDS

Complete v

Department Information

Department

Program

Contact Name

Cost Center, Fund, and G/L Account

Vendor Information (SAP Vendor #)

Contract Status, Title, Type, and Amount

Storage Location (SAP)

Contract Approval Date, Effective Date, and Expiration Date

Contract Absolute End Date (No Additional Renewals/Extensions)

Material Group

Contract Documents Uploaded in CM database (Contract Form with County Attorney/ Risk
Management/ Purchasing Approval; Signed/Executed Contract)

"Right To Audit" Clause Included in Contract

Monitored items: Uploaded to database (Insurance, Bonds, etc.)

AR N EEEEEEEN

AO-29: EXHIBIT |




BREVARD COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CONTRACT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM

[ SECTION |- GENERAL INFORMATION
1. Contractor: Genuine Parts CO/NAPA Auto Parts 2. Amount: $353,000
3. Fund/Account #: 389260-5510000 4. Department Name: Central Fleet
5. Contract Description: Purchase of Auto Parts
6. Contract Monitor: Carl Cotner, Manager 8. Contract Type:
7. Dept/Office Director: Steven A Darling, Jr, Central Services OPERATION EXPENSE
9. Type of Procurement: Other

SECTION Il - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO ADVERTISE

APPROVAL
COUNTY OFFICE YES NO SIGNATURE
User Agency D
Purchasing D D
Risk Management [:I D
County Attorney D D

SECTION Il - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO EXECUTE

APPROVAL
COUNTY OFFICE YES NO SIGNATURE
User Agency N Cotner, Carl o 8
Purchasing O Darling, Steven sy ouke o
Risk Management D D
County Attorney O Valliere, Christine S5ty i o™

SECTION IV - CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT DATABASE CHECKLIST

CM DATABASE REQUIRED FIELDS

Complete v

Department Information

Department

Program

Contact Name

Cost Center, Fund, and G/L Account

Vendor Information (SAP Vendor #)

AR EEN

Contract Status, Title, Type, and Amount

Storage Location (SAP)

Contract Approval Date, Effective Date, and Expiration Date

Contract Absolute End Date [No Additional Renewals/Extensions)

Material Group

Contract Documents Uploaded in CM database (Contract Form with County Attorney/ Risk
Management/ Purchasing Approval; Signed/Executed Contract)

"Right To Audit" Clause Included in Contract

Monitored items: Uploaded to database (Insurance, Bonds, etc.)

LI O3 O]

AO-29: EXHIBIT |




BREVARD COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CONTRACT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM

SECTION | - GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Contractor: Genuine Parts CO/NAPA Auto Parts

2. Amount: $353,000

Fund/Account #: 389260-5510000

4. Department Name: Central Fleet

Contract Description: Purchase of Auto Parts

Contract Monitor:  Carl Cotner, Manager

8. Contract Type:

Dept/Office Director: Steven A Darling, Jr, Central Services OPERATION EXPENSE

(N || |w

Type of Procurement: Other

SECTION Il - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO ADVERTISE

APPROVAL
COUNTY OFFICE

<
m
(7]

User Agency
Purchasing

Risk Management

OO0 |

County Attorney

OoOonoa B

SIGNATURE

SECTION Il - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO EXECUTE

APPROVAL
COUNTY OFFICE YES
User Agency
Purchasing
Risk Management
County Attorney I:l

18

a00m

SIGNATURE

Digilalty signed by Calner, Carl
COtneri Carl Dale: 2020 07 07 12:48:12 -04'00°

H Digitally signed by Darling, Slevon
Darling, Steven 520560707 125 aaos

f Digitally signat by Lairsey, Malt
Lal rsey1 M att Date: 2020 07 0t DA 22:46 -N4'00"

SECTION IV - CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT DATABASE CHECKLIST

CM DATABASE REQUIRED FIELDS

Department Information

Complete v

Department

||

Program

Contact Name

Cost Center, Fund, and G/L Account

Vendor Information (SAP Vendor #)

)

Contract Status, Title, Type, and Amount

Storage Location (SAP)

Contract Approval Date, Effective Date, and Expiration Date

Contract Absolute End Date (No Additional Renewals/Extensions)

Malerial Group

Contract Documents Uploaded in CM database (Contract Form with County Attorney/ Risk
Management/ Purchasing Approval; Signed/Executed Contract)

"Right To Audit” Clause Included in Contract

Monitored items: Uploaded to database (Insurance, Bonds, etc.)

101 O O0OO0

AO-29: EXHIBIT I

306



BREVARD COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CONTRACT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM

SECTION | - GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Contractor: Genuine Parts CO/NAPA Auto Parts 2. Amount: $353,000

3. Fund/Account#: 389260-5510000 4. Department Name: Central Fleet

5. Contract Description: Purchase of Auto Parts

é. Contract Monitor: Carl Cotner, Manager 8. Contract Type:

7. Dept/Office Director: Steven A Darling, Jr, Central Services OPERATION EXPENSE
9. Type of Procurement: Other

SECTION Il - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO ADVERTISE

APPROVAL
COUNTY OFFICE YES NO SIGNATURE
User Agency D
Purchasing D D
Risk Management D D
County Attorney D D

SECTION Il - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO EXECUTE

APPROVAL
COUNTY OFFICE YES SIGNATURE
User Agency Cotner, Carl Dt 20200707 154333 0400
Purchasing Darling, Steven 58750 Serng, Steven

Risk Management

RORE |
O0O0O0 3

County Attorney Valliere, Christing 5y ety valtaro, oivsine

SECTION IV - CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT DATABASE CHECKLIST

CM DATABASE REQUIRED FIELDS Complete v

Department Information

Department

Program

Contact Name

Cost Center, Fund, and G/L Account

Vendor Information (SAP Vendor #)

Contract Status, Title, Type, and Amount

Storage Location (SAP)

Contract Approval Date, Effective Date, and Expiration Date

I

Contract Absolute End Date (No Additional Renewals/Extensions)

[

Material Group
Contract Documents Uploaded in CM database (Contract Form with County Attorney/ Risk
Management/ Purchasing Approval; Signed/Executed Contract)

"Right To Audit" Clause Included in Contract

1 O

Monitored items: Uploaded to database [Insurance, Bonds, etc.)

AO-29: EXHIBIT |

307



BREVAR nf;;

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER

FLORIDA’S SPACE COAST

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board, 400 South Street e P.O. Box 999, Titusville, Florida 32781-0999 Telephone: (321) 637-2001

Fax: (321) 264-6972
Kimberly.Powell@brevardclerk.us

July 22, 2020

MEMORANDUM
TO:  Steven Darling, Central Services Director

RE: Item F.15. Permission to Amend Existing Integrated Supply Agreement, National Joint
Purchasing Alliance (NJPA) Contract #061015-GPC for an Additional Year of Service

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on July 21, 2020, executed and approved
Amendment to existing Contract #061015-GPC with Genuine Parts Company, d/b/a NAPA Auto
Parts for an additional one-year period beginning July 22, 2020 through July 21, 2021; authorized
the Chair to execute all resulting contract amendments and any other contract related documents
necessary, upon review and approval by the County Attorney’s Office, Risk Management, and
Purchasing Services; and authorized the County Manager, or his designee to approve any
necessary Budget Change Requests. Enclosed is the fully-executed Amendment to Contract
#061015-GPC.

Your continued cooperation is greatly appreciated.
Sincerely yours,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SCOTT ELLIS, CLERK

A~

i
e h

: IS (S W4
D ST

!Kimberly Powell, Deputy Clerk

/ds

Encl. (1)

ce: County Manager
Contracts Administration

Finance
Budget

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



AGREEMENT TO AMEND AND EXTEND EXISTING CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT TO EXTEND THE INTEGRATED SUPPLY CONTRACT made
and entered into this _2 | day of July , 2020 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, (hereinafter the “Customer”), and
Genuine Parts Company, a Georgia Corporation (doing business as NAPA Auto Parts)
(NAPA).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have previously entered into Contract on June 24, 2016 for the
procurement of Fleet-Related Maintenance Equipment Supplies, Services and Inventory
Management and;

WHEREAS, the original term of this Contract began on June 24, 2016 and can be renewed
for a period of time equal to the period of time the National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA)
Contract#061015-GPC is

WHEREAS, the NJPA extended the Contract for another year effective through July 21, 2021
and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree to extend the Contract for the period of time
the NJPA Contract is extended commencing July 21, 2020 and terminating July 21, 2021
subject to the same terms and conditions.

IN WITNES.S WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals
‘the. ate_ﬂrst -above written.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

os Bt lyudion Al

BAan Lober, Chair

Reviewed for 73! form adnd content: CONTRACTOR:

Byl MX\ By § :g A AW EL c?c.\m:t'a Qommc\\.\
Assistant County Attorney w [ C QQ ‘

AN\ G RUR WG TA
O wisiew Ve

wTEas\Tewny

Agreement to Extend NAPA Auto Parts Contract



DocuSign Envelope {D: 25CC184D-4C41-43EA-BAED-7EDIDIEDDIDD

AMENDMENT
TO
CONTRACT #061015-GPC

This Amendment is by and between Sourcewell and Genuine Parts Company/NAPA Integrated
Business Solutions (IBS) (Vendor). Sourcewell and Vendor will be collectively known hereinafter
as “Parties.”

Vendor was awarded a Sourcewell Contract for Fleet-Related Maintenance Equipment,
Supplies, Services, and Inventory Management Solutions effective July 21, 2015, through July
21, 2019, relating to the provision of services by Vendor and to Sourcewell and its Members.

The parties agreed on May 30, 2018, to a “Letter of Agreement to Extend the Contract” for the
5% year renewal extension that will terminate on July 21, 2020. However, the parties agree to a
6™ year extension in order to satisfy the validated needs and requests of Sourcewell Members ,
which would expire the contract on July 21, 2021.

The parties agree that certain terms within the Agreement will be updated and amended and
only to the extent as hereunder provided.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements described in this Amendment, the
parties agree as follows:

1. This Amendment is effective upon the date of the last signature below and has the
effect of extending the Agreement through July 21, 2021. This Agreement will not be
extended for any additional time. Vendor understands that Sourcewell will no longer

market this Agreement.

2 Effective June 6, 2018, NJPA changed its name to Sourcewell. All references in these
documents to NJPA should be read as being replaced with “Sourcewell.”

3. The Agreement and any previous amendments are incorporated into this Amendment
by reference.

{Balance of this page intentionally left blank.)

Page 1 of 2

30°



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25CC184D-4C41-43EA-BAED-7EDSDSEDDIDD

Except as amended by this Amendment, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

Sourcewell Genuine Parts Company/
NAPA Integrated Business Solutions (IBS)
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
By: JLVUMol SMM,,) - By: | hdt Mﬂy
Authc COFD2A 139006489 . Authc BEFGBE5200C21445
Jeremy Schwartz Jett Kuntz
Name — Printed Name — Printed

Title: Director of Operations & Procurement/CPO  Title: Vice President

Date: 11/20/2019 | 12:25 PM CST Date: 11/20/2019 | 11:09 AM csST

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by:

Bv: | (had Commtte —

Auth(—7e488rs17a84cc

Chad Coauette
Name — Printed

Title: Executive Director/CEQ

Date: 11/20/2019 | 12:32 P™M CST

Page 2 of 2



6/14/2019 061015-GPC | Sourcewell

Sourcewell g Q

Sourcewell Zay

TR N EA

Integrated Business Solutions by NAPA
Fleet Supply Chain, Parts & Inventory Management

#061015-GPC
Maturity Date: 07/21/2020

Contract Documents

Contract Documents

Fleet-Related Maintenance Equipment, Supplies, Services, and Inventory Management
Solutions

Contract #061015-GPC
Effective 07/21/2015-07/21/2020

Contract Documentation

B Request for Proposal (RFP) (578.14 KB)
B Contract Forms (10.4 MB)
B Contract Acceptance & Award (627.23 KB)

B Contract Extension 2018 (499.2 KB)

https://www.sourcewell-mn.gov/cooperative-purchasing/06 1015-gpc#tab-contract-documents

30¢

13



6/14/2019 061015-GPC | Sourcewell

Competitive Solicitation Documentation
B Affidavit of Advertisement (4.54 MB)

B Proposal Opening Witness Page (512.44 KB)
B Proposal Evaluation (246.62 KB)

B Evaluation Committee Comment & Review (971.78 KB)

B Board Minutes (31.42 KB)

Become a Member

Simply complete the online application or contact the Membership Team at

membership@sourcewell-mn.gov or 877-585-9706.

Search Vendors & Contracts
General Contracts

ezIQC Contracts

Sourcewell’s website may contain links to nongovernment websites being provided as a convenience and for
informational purposes only. Sourcewell neither endorses nor guarantees, in any way, the external organization’s services
advice, or products included in these website links. Sourcewell bears no responsibility for the accuracy, legality, or
timeliness of any content on the external site or for that of subsequent links. All questions related to content on external
sites should be addressed directly to the host of that particular website.

3

30:

https://www.sourcewell-mn.gov/cooperative-purchasing/061015-gpc#tab-contract-documents 2/3



6/14/2019 061015-GPC | Sourcewell

30¢

hitps:/iwww.sourcewell-mn.gov/cooperative-purchasing/06 101 5-gpc#tab-contract-documents 3/3



